state that PA-CB funds for inward and outward 

transactions must be kept separate, with no co-

mingling or netting off permitted. The maximum 

value per transaction for a PA-CB has been changed 

from ‘per unit of goods or services’ to a single limit 

of INR 25,00,000 (Indian Rupees twenty-five lakh) 

per transaction, which can be onerous for cross-

border PAs. 

2. What has changed: The explicit prohibition of co-

mingling of funds and netting off for inward and 

outward transactions is a new provision that 

formalises a practice already understood and

[...]

fraud risk management. 

RBI issues Consolidated Master 

Directions, 2025 

In a landmark regulatory overhaul, on November 28, 

2025, RBI streamlined the regulatory architecture by 

consolidating over 9,000 (nine thousand) existing 

circulars and guidelines into 244 (two hundred and 

forty-four) function-wise master directions. The 

exercise, aimed at enhancing the ease of doing business 

and reducing compliance burdens, involves the repeal 

of 5,673 (five thousand six hundred and seventy-three) 

obsolete circulars and the incorporation of 3,809 

(three thousand eight hundred and nine) circulars into 

the new master directions. These consolidated 

directions are categorised by RE type (e.g., commercial 

banks, non-banking financial companies, payment 

banks) and function, serving as the single authoritative 

source for regulatory instructions.

[...]

consequences, and mitigation measures. 

Business impact 

Companies will need to implement appropriate data 

security safeguards across all systems handling Indian 

personal data. Coupled with steep penalties of up to 

INR 200,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees two hundred crore) 

(~ USD 22,200,000 (US Dollars twenty-two million two 

hundred thousand) for reporting failures and the 

stringent ‘without delay’ notification requirement, 

organisations will likely need to operationalise a 

round-the-clock, India-aligned incident response 

function and incorporate strong, protective indemnity 

clauses in their Data Processor contracts to mitigate

[...]

Payments facility to IoT devices and software 

profiles under the Full Delegation Framework. This 

allows primary users to authorise up to 5 (five) 

secondary IoT devices or software profiles for 

domestic Person-to-Merchant transactions, 

subject to a monthly limit of INR 15,000 (Indian 

Rupees fifteen thousand) and a per-transaction 

limit of INR 5,000 (Indian Rupees five thousand). 

The framework mandates close proximity during 

linking, introduces a 24 (twenty-four) hour cooling 

period with restricted limits, and assigns a specific 

purpose code ‘BH’ for settlement and